## RESOLUTION NO. 20-2001

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, CANVASSING THE RETURNS AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF A RUNOFF ELECTION HELD IN THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, ON JUNE 2, 2001, FOR THE ELECTION OF A CITY COUNCILMEMBER FOR PLACE 2; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, a Runoff Election was held on June 2, 2001, in the City of Mesquite, Texas, for the purpose of electing a Councilmember for Place 2 for a two (2) year term; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, election officials for that election have made their returns to the City Council in the time and manner provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS;

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the City Council, having canvassed said returns, has determined that the total number of votes cast in the election held June 2, 2001, was 2.034 and the results of said election are hereby declared to be as follows:

Number of votes cast for the Office of Councilmember, Place 2:

NAME	<u>NUMBER</u> <u>OF VOTES</u>	
John Monaco	<u>1,085</u>	53.34%
M. Martha Metzger	949	46.66%

It appearing that John Monaco received a majority of votes cast for the Office of Councilmember, Place 2, he is hereby declared to be elected to said office to serve after qualifying for a term of two (2) years, commencing June, 2001, and until a successor shall have been elected and shall have qualified.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Merquite, Texas on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2001.

Mike Anderson Mayor

APPROVED:

City Attorney

ATTEST:

Williams

Ellen Williams City Secretary